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LOK SABHA \

WedneBday, September 23, 1964/
Asvma 1, 1886 (Saka)

The !.ok Sabha met at Eleven vf the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Cha1Tj

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Indo-Pak Dome Ministers' Meeting

+ r Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: I Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Ya,ahpal Singh:

.347. ~ Dr. L. MI. Slnchvi:
I Shri P. C. Borooah:
I $hri Onkar Lal Berwa:
I Shri Hukam Chand I Kachhavalya;

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi:
L Shrl Swell:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

('II) whether a final decisiOn hKB been taken both'· by India and Pakistan to hold the second meeting 0'1 the Home Ministers of the two countries; and

(b) if so, the venue and the date of the meeting and the brief outlines of t~ agenda?

The Deputy Minbter In the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri L. N.
MIshra): (a) and (b). The question of holding the second meeting!1f the Home Ministers of India and ·Pllkistan is currently the subject of discussion through diplomatic channels. The date and venue have not yet been settled.
The talkS ·are a resumption of the discussion whiCh took place previously.
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Shri Surendra Pal Singh: In view of the fact that the first meeting of the Home Ministers did not achieve any fruitful re9Ults and a number of subjects cropped up in the meeting o,'er which no decision could be reached, may I know if the interim period of the last few months has been utilised by both the Governments to thrash out those matters and do some spade work in order to make the second meeting a success?

The MinIster of Home Affairs (Shrl Nanda): The decision to have another meeting was tllken at the same time, that is, at the time of the earlier meeting of the Home Ministers. It is not correct to SIlY thllt we did not advllnce the area of agreement regarding several matters. It was a fruitful discussion.
There were some dilferences aud tegarding them I cannot say what the position will be.

""'~"I':~~,lft::~
ifiT ~ of il'to:roT" ~ I

1II'''f1ft' 1It~ : ~, ~.~ ~ ~ I

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: An impression has been gaining ground in the mind of the public that the delay in holding the second meeting is not due so much to the phYsical unfitness O'f the Pakistan Home Minister as to there being some rethinking in the mind of the Pakistan Government regarding the usefulness of this meeting.
May I know if there is any basis for these apprehensions?

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Shri P_ Venkatasubbalah: When the first Home Ministers' Conference was held we had given an 8SS"I1l"ance that cordial relations will prevail between these two countries. In spite ot that the Pakistan press and the Foreign Minister are otten indulging in out-bursts ot vituperation 'ilJId hatred campaign against India. It that io so, may I know whether thiS
Home Minister has written t ...
that Govern.ment to adhere to the conciliatory and cordial relations which had to be mllintained it the second Home Ministers' Cordel'-
enee was to take place?

Shri Naada: Thi, question goes be·
yond the ground of the question. 1 can assure the hon. Member ....

Mr. Speaker: Probably, only the latter portion miJht be relevant, namely, whether any communication has been addressed to Pakistan that in order to achieve something at that "onterence these thing. should not be resorled t~

SJu'i NalUla: So tar as the lIome Ministry is concerned, the correspond. ence between the Ministers has been cordial.

.tt ~r!f8: : ~ ~it;
SIIR it ~ .-n:r t flli ~ ~ lII1"
'fA'm III"t 'ITCIf ~ ~ 'i~ ~,
~ ~ it; ~~.-t
(fin' ~ it; ~ 1fOift ~ ~ iii)
~ ~ ~ fit; ;;rif tAi ~<: lift ij'11r
it ift\' mal, ~ ift\' ~ ? ~
~it~~lII1"ml!il'lfIfT
ri ~?

-ft ~ : lif n ..nIIIl1I>"t Eqj.f it
m p; q ~ fili1fT tpff t I

8hr1 P. C. Borooah: In what circumstances did Government arree to include the question or deportation 01
Pak lnftltrants into Indian territory In the agenda of the Home Ministers'
Conference and has that slowed down the pace of deportation, or rather haa practicaHy stopped deportation ot Pakistanis from Assam?

8hr1 Naada: We cannot rule 1,h.at out.

8II.rI P. C. 1Iorooah: I could noL folloW the reply.

Mr. Speaker: 8hr! Berwa.

""~""'.~(: ~~"t
fir; ~'( ~ut ~ it; mv:r ~ it;
1!~ rf~·lIIt~ fo;,; it; ~ tr m-
ffiTir it If\1n" 'R w.-~ ~ iii'( ~ t ?

~ "'~ : ~ III"t w.- ~ m fit lIT tTtft' ?

,,' alwm "'" .~ : ~ m it;
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \ill'1~r iti'OO
~ iii'( mrr t I

... ,,~~:~III"t~~1!il'
~~ift\'tl

Shri DaJI: Will the continuoul antl-Indian propaganda in Pakistan also figure in the agenda for the talks?

Shr'l Nuda: Since the queition' at communal harmony is also one of the important Items in the agenda, fuings relevant to that will certainly arise .

Shrl S. N. ChaturvecU: May I know whefuer It Is intended that there should be a cease-fire on our borders before We enter into any 80rt of negotiations with Pakistan?

Shrl Nanda: That is being purr.ue" independently.

-ft m i", ~ : 'fmI' ~ i\"
~ it; ~ if ~ f.:!fffir ~
RI'IRf iii'( mrr t ~ q'J~ ~
""~~~~~S(1;f~t I
m t \II'IiAT • fII; ~ qror ~
it;mrltiTf~Wlf~a~
m: it 1I'ra;tm ~ ?

~ "'" : lf~ ~ t'" ~ Itt ""
~ ~ror.ft IIif ~ u.ff II>"t ~ t lUlf(~~~~1

Bhrl Kapur StDIh: Are Government aware that the Urdu vernacular preu in Lahore In partieular hal been ern·
barking upon a concerted plan of •
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hatre~ campaign against Si.khJ.sm and the Sikh people and their history and If so, will Government take up' this point alSO when the meeting comes off ?

Shri Nanda: That is certainly com-
prehended in the programme of communal harmony.

Shrl LUadhar Kotoki: May I know whether the items that will be discussed in the next Home Ministers'
Conference are the same !IS were di&-
cussed during the last con'ferenc~, and whether in case any new items are going to be included a copy of the agenda will be !aid On the Table of the House?

Shrl Nanda: We have no intimation of any new item.

Nanda Devi Expedition

+
{

Shri Hlmatsingka:
Shri Bishanehander Seth:

-su. Shrl Ra.meshw&r Tant.ia:
Shrl B. P. Yadava:
Shrl Dhaon:

l Shrl Sham Lal Saraf:
Will the Minister of Education be

pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that an eight-Member Expeaition team conquered the Nanda Devi Peak;

(b) if so, how many members of the expedition reached the peak;

(c) whether in that team any representatives of foreign countries were also included; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that the equipment used by the expedition was of Indian manufacture?

'l'be MJnIster of Education (8bJo
M. C. Cha&'Ia): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) One member and "ne Sherpp reached the peak..

(c) No, Sir.
(d) Yes, Sir, excepting 8 pairs of reindeer boots, 2 tents and 2 sets of oxygen equipment.

8hr1 Bimatlllnrka: May I know whether such teams are given any en·
couragement either before the expedition or a1ter thte expedition?

Shri M. C. Chac'Ia: Yes, every encouragement is given. It is because of this e~ouragement that our team had such a gallant performance. Weare very proud of what they have achieved. It is purelv an Indian team and tion or after the expedition?

Shri Himatslngka: What are the forms of encouragement?

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know what encouragement has actuallv· been given.

8hr1 M. C. Charta: We have a mountaineering institution ill Darjeel-Ing. ~t has an Indian Mountaineering Foundation and they train the people.
We finance this institution. It ill largely due to the very fine work of this Indian Mountaineering Foundation that people have been trained to climb mountains and achieve ~uch fine results.

Shri Sham Lal Sara!: The personnel of this team havinll' come from the Army, may I know whethe.r Dny Incentives have been given to the Army personnel to take to mountain. eering and hiking since these wou)J I>e .\lest sui ted Exercises for the Arm v officers in particular?

Shri M. C. Cha&'Ia: The peepl.! who formed this expedition team came from the Army and the Air Force ....

SbJoi Sham Lal Sara!: 'fhey were mostly from the Defence Services.

Shrl M. C. ChagIa: Yes, mostly from the Defence Services.

Shrl Majithla: May I know whether the price of the equipment that Is being produced in India is comparable with that of similar equipment which IS being brought from outside?

Shrl M. C. Cha&'Ia: I have· not got the figures here. But I am lure It is cheaper to make things here rather than to import them. .

8hrtmatt Savitrl NI,am: May I know whether any woman ~mbe,. h~~
also been included in this expedition and also how manv INCh: women have been trained, in mountaineering?

8hrl M. C. Cha"a: I am a great believer in the equality of ~exc8, and I hope thal a day will com'! wbpn •

